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使用前須知事項

使用本產品前，請先詳細閱讀本使用說明書和對應裝置的所有說明書，並妥善保存，以
備將來參考之用。

關於安全
ˎˎ請將本產品放在兒童拿不到的地方保管。兒童可能會吞下細小零件，而造成身體損傷
或導致意外發生、機器故障。
ˎˎ請勿用濕手觸摸本產品。
ˎˎ切勿分解、改造本產品。
ˎˎ連接時，請勿讓灰塵或異物堆積於端子四周。
ˎˎ請勿讓液體或小顆粒掉入本產品中。
ˎˎ請勿將本產品暴露在灰塵、煙霧或蒸氣中。
ˎˎ請勿將本產品放在高溫、濕氣極重或受日光直射的地方。

使用與保管
ˎˎ請勿讓金屬物品碰觸連接端子部位。
ˎˎ請勿在本產品上放置重物。請勿在本產品上站立。
ˎˎ請勿投擲或掉落本產品，或使其受到強烈的外力撞擊。
ˎˎ請勿將本產品放在傾斜、不平穩或易受振動的地方。
ˎˎ請勿讓本產品被液體沾濕。
ˎˎ請遵循以下使用說明，以免產品外殼變形或變色。
ˋˋ 使用乾淨軟布輕柔擦拭。
ˋˋ 切勿在產品外殼上長時間放置任何橡膠或乙烯基材質。
ˋˋ 切勿使用溶劑或其他化學藥劑。切勿使用經化學處理的擦布擦拭。

初次使用本產品

將本產品與Windows®個人電腦或Mac連接，使用DUALSHOCK®4無線控制器來無線控制
支援本產品的應用程式。關於支援的應用程式，詳情請前往
http://rd.playstation.com/ds4wa/。

初次使用本產品時，需配置裝置。

1	確認無線控制器的光條已熄滅。
若光條仍亮燈，按住 （PS）按鈕直至光條熄滅。若USB連接線仍與控制器連接，請
拔除連接線。

2	將無線轉接器插入裝置上的USB連接埠。
無線轉接器的狀態指示燈緩慢閃爍。

3	往所連接裝置的方向推動無線轉接器。保持此位置不動至少3秒以上，以登錄配置。
狀態指示燈快速閃爍，裝置進入配置模式。

4	按住控制器上SHARE按鈕的同時，按住 （PS）按鈕至少3秒以上。
控制器的光條閃爍，裝置進入配置模式。配置完成後，無線轉接器的狀態指示燈及控
制器的光條會亮燈。

提示

ˎˎ 1台無線轉接器僅能與1台無線控制器配置。
ˎˎ無線轉接器無法使用於PlayStation®4主機或PlayStation®Vita TV主機。

使用控制器

按照下列步驟，在您的裝置上使用已事先配置的控制器。

1	將無線轉接器插入裝置上的USB連接埠。
無線轉接器的狀態指示燈緩慢閃爍。

2	按下控制器的 （PS）按鈕。
裝置連接後，無線轉接器的狀態指示燈及控制器的光條會亮燈。

提示

若控制器無法與無線轉接器連線，請嘗試下列方法：
ˎˎ重新配置轉接器與控制器（因轉接器可能配置在其他控制器上）。
ˎˎ將控制器移動到距離轉接器較近的距離。確保沒有障礙物會阻礙兩者之間的通訊。
ˎˎ將周圍的Wi-Fi裝置，如智慧型手機或平板電腦等裝置移動到距離轉換器較遠的地方，或關閉
這些裝置的電源。

3	 Push the wireless adaptor in the direction of the connected device. Hold it 

in this position for at least 3 seconds to activate pairing.

The status indicator flashes rapidly while the adaptor is in pairing mode.

4	 While pressing and holding the SHARE button of the controller, press and 

hold the  (PS) button for at least 3 seconds.

The controller's light bar flashes while the controller is in pairing mode. When 
pairing is complete, the wireless adaptor's status indicator and the controller's 
light bar turn a solid color.

Hints

ˎˎ Only one controller can be paired with the wireless adaptor.
ˎˎ The wireless adaptor cannot be used with the PlayStation®4 system or PlayStation®Vita 
TV system.

Using a paired controller

Follow the steps below to use a paired controller with your device.

1	 Insert the wireless adaptor into the USB port of your device.

The wireless adaptor's status indicator flashes slowly.

2	 Press the  (PS) button on the controller.

When the devices are connected, the wireless adaptor's status indicator and the 
controller's light bar turn on.

Hint

If the controller cannot connect to the wireless adaptor, try the following:
ˎˎ Pair the adaptor and controller again. (The adaptor might be paired with another 
controller.)

ˎˎ Move the controller closer to the adaptor. Make sure there are no obstacles that might 
be blocking communication between them.

ˎˎ Move nearby Wi-Fi devices such as smartphones or tablets away from the adaptor, or 
turn them off.

Status indicator

Light status Adaptor status

Solid In use

Flashing rapidly Pairing mode

Flashing slowly Waiting to connect

When the adaptor is not in use

Remove the wireless adaptor from your device when not in use.

Specifications

Input Power Rating DC 5 V, 100 mA

External dimensions Approx. 18 × 9 × 75 mm (width × height × depth) 

Mass Approx. 10 g

Operating temperature 5 °C to 35 °C

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

狀態指示燈

亮光狀態 轉接器狀態

亮燈 使用中

快速閃爍 配置模式

緩慢閃爍 等待連接

長時間不使用時

不使用時請從裝置上拔除無線轉接器。

規格

額定電壓，額定輸入電流 DC 5 V, 100 mA

外觀尺寸 約 18 × 9 × 75 mm （寬×高×深）

重量 約 10 g

操作溫度 5 ℃ ～ 35 ℃

本公司保留在沒有事先通知情況下，變更設計或規格之權利。
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使用前须知事项

使用本产品前，请先仔细阅读本说明书以及硬件所对应的说明书，阅读后请妥善保管，
以便将来参考之用。

关于安全
ˎˎ请将本产品放在儿童拿不到的地方保管。儿童可能会吞下小零件，从而造成身体伤害
或导致意外发生、机器故障。
ˎˎ请勿使用湿手触摸本产品。
ˎˎ切勿分解、改造本产品。
ˎˎ连接时，请勿让灰尘或异物堆积在端口四周。
ˎˎ请勿让液体或小颗粒掉入本产品中。
ˎˎ请勿将本产品暴露在灰尘、烟雾或蒸汽中。
ˎˎ请勿将本产品放在高温、湿气极重或受日光直射的地方。

使用与保管
ˎˎ请勿让金属物品碰触连接端口部位。
ˎˎ请勿在本产品上放置重物。请勿站立在本产品上。
ˎˎ请勿投掷或掉落本产品，或使其受到强烈的外力撞击。
ˎˎ请勿将本产品放在倾斜、不平稳或易受震动的地方。
ˎˎ请勿让本产品被液体沾湿。
ˎˎ请遵循以下使用说明，以避免产品外壳变形或变色。
ˋˋ 使用干净软布轻柔擦拭。
ˋˋ 切勿在产品外壳上长时间放置任何橡胶或乙烯基材质。
ˋˋ 切勿使用溶剂或其他化学药剂。切勿使用经化学处理的布擦拭。

初次使用本产品

将本产品与Windows®电脑或Mac 连接，使用DUALSHOCK®4 无线控制器来无线控制支
持本产品的应用程序。关于支持的应用程序详情，请前往
http://rd.playstation.com/ds4wa/。

初次使用本产品时，需配对设备。

1	 确认无线控制器的光条已熄灭。
若光条仍亮灯，请按住 （PS）键直至光条熄灭。若USB连接线仍与控制器连接，
请拔除连接线。

2	 将无线转接器插入设备上的USB端口。
无线转接器的状态指示灯缓慢闪烁。

3	 往连接设备方向推动无线转接器。并保持在此位置至少3秒以上以激活配对。
状态指示灯快速闪烁，设备进入配对模式。
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Precautions

Before using this product, carefully read this manual and any manuals for compatible 
hardware. Retain instructions for future reference.

Safety
ˎˎ Keep this product out of the reach of small children. Small children might swallow 
small parts, which may inflict injury or cause an accident or a malfunction.

ˎˎ Do not touch the product with wet hands.
ˎˎ Never disassemble or modify the product.
ˎˎ Check that there is no dust or foreign object on the connectors when connecting 
cables.

ˎˎ Do not allow liquid or small particles to get into the product. 
ˎˎ Do not expose the product to dust, smoke or steam.
ˎˎ Do not expose the product to high temperatures, high humidity or direct sunlight.

Use and handling
ˎˎ Do not let any other metal items come in contact with the connectors.
ˎˎ Do not place any objects on top of the product. Do not stand on the product.
ˎˎ Do not throw or drop the product, or otherwise expose it to strong physical impact.
ˎˎ Do not place the product on surfaces that are unstable, tilted or subject to vibration.
ˎˎ Do not allow the product to come into contact with liquids.
ˎˎ Follow the instructions below to help prevent the product exterior from deteriorating 
or becoming discolored.

ˋˋ Wipe with a soft, dry cloth.
ˋˋ Do not place any rubber or vinyl materials on the product exterior for an extended 

period of time.
ˋˋ Do not use solvents or other chemicals. Do not wipe with a chemically treated 

cleaning cloth.

Using the wireless adaptor for the first time

When you connect the wireless adaptor to a device such as a Windows® PC or Mac, 
you can use a DUALSHOCK®4 wireless controller to control compatible applications. 
For details on compatible applications, visit our website at  
http://rd.playstation.com/ds4wa/.

You must pair the controller to the wireless adaptor when using it for the first time.

1	 Make sure the wireless controller is off.

If the light bar is on, press the  (PS) button until it turns off. Disconnect the 
USB cable if it is connected to the controller.

2	 Insert the wireless adaptor into the USB port on your device.

The wireless adaptor's status indicator flashes slowly.

DUALSHOCK®4 USB Wireless Adaptor
DUALSHOCK®4 USB 無線轉接器
DUALSHOCK®4 USB 无线转接器
DUALSHOCK®4 USB 무선 어댑터
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4	 按住控制器上SHARE键的同时，按住 （PS）键至少3秒以上。
控制器的光条闪烁，设备进入配对模式。配对完成后，无线转接器的状态指示灯及控
制器的光条会亮灯。

提示

ˎˎ 1台无线转接器仅能与1台无线控制器配对。
ˎˎ无线转接器无法用于PlayStation®4主机或PlayStation®Vita TV主机。

使用控制器

按照下列步骤，在您的设备上使用已事先配对的控制器。

1	 将无线转接器插入设备上的USB端口。
无线转接器的状态指示灯缓慢闪烁。

2	 按下控制器的 （PS）键。
设备连接后，无线转接器的状态指示灯及控制器的光条会亮灯。

提示

若控制器无法与无线转接器连接时，请尝试以下方法：
ˎˎ重新配对转接器与控制器（转接器可能已和其他控制器配对）。
ˎˎ将控制器移动至距转接器较近的距离。确保没有障碍物会阻碍两者之间的通讯。
ˎˎ将周围的Wi-Fi设备，如智能手机或平板电脑等设备移动到距转接器较远的地方，或关闭这些
设备的电源。

状态指示灯

亮灯状态 转接器状态

亮灯 使用中

快速闪烁 配对模式

缓慢闪烁 等待连接

保管

不使用时请从设备上拔除无线转接器。

规格

额定电压，额定输入电流 DC 5 V, 100 mA

外观尺寸 约 18 × 9 × 75 mm（宽×高×深）

重量 约 10 g

操作温度 5 ℃ ～ 35 ℃

本公司保留在没有事先通知的情况下，变更设计或规格的权利。
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안전을 위하여

본 사용설명서와 대응 하드웨어의 사용설명서를 잘 읽어보신 후 제품을 안전하게 사용해 주십시오. 
읽어보신 후에는 찾기 쉬운 곳에 보관해 주십시오. 어린이가 사용하는 경우에는 보호자가 읽어보신 
후 안전한 사용법을 지도해 주십시오.

해당 무선설비는 전파혼신 가능성이 있으므로 인명안전과 관련된 서비스는 할 수 없습니다.

경고

ˎˎ 유아의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 두십시오. 작은 부품을 실수로 삼키는 등 사고 및 부상, 고장의 원인이 

됩니다.

ˎˎ 젖은 손으로 제품에 손대지 마십시오.

ˎˎ 절대 임의로 분해하거나 개조하지 마십시오.

ˎˎ 연결할 때는 단자류에 먼지나 이물질이 묻어있지 않은지 확인해 주십시오.

ˎˎ 제품에 액체나 이물질이 들어가지 않도록 하십시오.

ˎˎ 먼지, 수증기, 그을음이나 습기에 노출되지 않도록 하십시오.

ˎˎ 고온다습하거나 직사광선이 비추는 장소에 두지 마십시오.

사용상의 주의

ˎˎ 단자부에 다른 금속이 닿지 않도록 해 주십시오.

ˎˎ 다른 물건을 얹거나 밟거나 깔고 앉지 마십시오.

ˎˎ 던지거나 떨어뜨리거나 강한 물리적 충격을 가하지 마십시오.

ˎˎ 불안정한 장소에 놓지 마십시오.

ˎˎ 물에 젖지 않도록 주의해 주십시오.

ˎˎ 살충제 등 휘발성 물질을 끼얹지 마십시오.

ˎˎ 고무나 비닐 제품 등을 장기간 접촉하지 마십시오.

ˎˎ 손질하실 때는 부드러운 마른 천을 사용해 주십시오. 시너, 벤젠, 알코올을 사용하거나 

화학처리된 청소용 수건으로 닦지 마십시오.

처음 사용하기

본 제품을 Windows® PC나 Mac에 접속하면 DUALSHOCK®4 무선 컨트롤러를 사용하여 본 
제품에 대응하는 애플리케이션을 무선으로 조작할 수 있습니다. 대응 애플리케이션에 대해서는 
http://rd.playstation.com/ds4wa/를 참조해 주십시오.

처음 사용하실 때는 페어링(등록)이 필요합니다.

1	무선 컨트롤러의 라이트 바가 꺼져 있는지 확인합니다.

켜져 있는 경우에는 꺼질 때까지 (PS) 버튼을 눌러 주십시오. USB 케이블을 접속하고 있는 
경우에는 케이블을 뽑아 주십시오.

2	사용하실 기기의 USB 단자에 무선 어댑터를 접속합니다.

무선 어댑터의 상태 표시등이 천천히 깜빡입니다.

3	연결된 기기 방향으로 무선 어댑터를 넣습니다. 해당 위치에서 최소 3초 동안 눌러서 페어링을 

활성화합니다.

상태 표시등이 빠르게 깜빡이고 페어링 모드가 됩니다.

4	컨트롤러의 SHARE 버튼을 누르면서 (PS) 버튼을 3 초 이상 누릅니다.

컨트롤러의 라이트 바가 깜빡이고 페어링 모드로 됩니다. 페어링되면 무선 어댑터의 상태 
표시등과 컨트롤러의 라이트 바에 불이 켜집니다.

알아두기

ˎˎ 무선 어댑터에 페어링할 수 있는 컨트롤러는 1 대입니다.
ˎˎ PlayStation®4나 PlayStation®Vita TV의 USB 단자에 접속하여 사용할 수 없습니다.

컨트롤러 사용하기

한 번 페어링한 컨트롤러를 사용하는 경우에는 아래의 순서로 접속합니다.

1	사용하실 기기의 USB 단자에 무선 어댑터를 접속합니다.

무선 어댑터의 상태 표시등이 천천히 깜빡입니다.

2	컨트롤러의 (PS) 버튼을 누릅니다.

접속되면 무선 어댑터의 상태 표시등과 컨트롤러의 라이트 바에 불이 켜집니다.

알아두기

접속할 수 없을 때는 아래의 정보를 참조해 주십시오.
ˎˎ 다른 기기와 페어링하고 있을 가능성이 있습니다. 다시 페어링해 주십시오.
ˎˎ 무선 어댑터와 컨트롤러의 거리를 가까이 하여, 통신을 차단하는 장애물이 없도록 해 주십시오.
ˎˎ 스마트폰이나 태블릿 같은 Wi-Fi 기기가 근처에 있다면 멀리 치우시거나 해당 기기의 전원을 꺼 
주십시오.

상태 표시등 표시

불빛 상태 어댑터 상태

켜짐 사용중

빠르게 깜빡임 페어링 모드

천천히 깜빡임 접속 대기 모드

보관에 대하여

사용하지 않을 때는 사용 중인 기기에서 무선 어댑터를 분리해 주십시오.

주요 사양

정격 DC 5 V, 100 mA

크기 약 18 × 9 × 75 mm ( 가로×세로×높이 )

무게 약 10 g

허용 온도 5 ℃ ～ 35 ℃

디자인 및 사양은 예고없이 변경될 수 있습니다.

보증 규정

고객님께

ˎˎ 제품 포장의 뒷면에 인쇄된 국내용 보증서를 반드시 보관해 주십시오.

보증 규정

ˎˎ 보증 기간은 Sony Interactive Entertainment Korea Inc.가 별도로 정하는 기준에 따릅니다.

ˎˎ 소비자 기본법에 의한 소비자 분쟁해결 기준에 준합니다.

ˎˎ 보증 기간 중 정상적인 사용 상태(사용설명서 등의 주의 사항에 따라 바르게 사용한 상태)에서 

고장이 발생한 경우에는 Sony Interactive Entertainment Korea Inc.에서 무상으로 수리해 

드립니다.

ˎˎ 보증 기간 중이라도 다음과 같은 경우는 비용이 청구됩니다.

1)		보증서(제품 포장 뒷면에 인쇄)가 없는 경우

2)		보증서에 구입 연월일, 판매점 날인 등이 없는 경우

3)		보증서가 본 제품과 일치하지 않는 경우나 본 제품의 보증서로 확인이 불가능한 경우

4)		사용상의 부주의나 당사 제품 및 당사가 인정한 제품 이외의 제품으로 인한 손상이나 기타 

기기로부터 받은 손상

5)		구입 후 이동, 수송, 낙하 또는 액체나 이물질 등이 들어가서 발생한 고장 및 손상

6)		화재, 지진, 풍수해, 벼락 등 기타 천재지변이나 공해, 염분에 의한 손상, 이상 전압 등으로 

인한 고장 및 손상

7)		일반 가정이 아닌 곳(예를 들어 업무용/상업용/전시용)에서의 사용으로 인한 고장 및 손상

ˎˎ 소모성 부품은 보증에서 제외됩니다.

ˎˎ 본 제품의 보증은 한국에서만 유효합니다.

This warranty is valid only in the Republic of Korea.

모델명：CUH-ZWA1G

상호명：(주)소니인터랙티브엔터테인먼트코리아

제조자： Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc.

기자재명칭： DUALSHOCK®4 USB 무선 어댑터

특정소출력무선기기 (무선데이터통신시스템용 무선기기)

MADE IN CHINA

Complies with  
IDA Standards  

DB102988

依據低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法
第十二條 經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅
自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。
第十四條 低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象
時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。
前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或
工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

製造年月：請見產品本體標示

製造號碼：請見產品本體標示

" ", "PlayStation" and "DUALSHOCK" are registered trademarks or trademarks of Sony 
Interactive Entertainment Inc.

"SONY" and " " are registered trademarks or trademarks of Sony Corporation.

" "、"PlayStation" 和 "DUALSHOCK" 為 Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc. 之註冊商標或
商標。

"SONY" 和 " " 為 Sony Corporation 之註冊商標或商標。

" "、"PlayStation" 和 "DUALSHOCK" 为 Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc. 的注册商标或
商标。

"SONY" 和 " " 为 Sony Corporation 的注册商标或商标。

" ", "PlayStation" 및 "DUALSHOCK"는 Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc.의 등록상표 
또는 상표입니다.

"SONY"와 " "는 Sony Corporation의 등록상표 또는 상표입니다.

Windows is either a registered trademark or trademark of Microsoft Corporation in the 
United States and/or other countries.

Mac is a trademark of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries.

© 2016 Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc.� Printed in China


